

CV 16-441

IN THE ARKANSAS COURT of APPEALS

PARK PLAZA MALL CMBS, LLC
and ERMC

APPELLANTS

v.

CASE NO. CV 16-441

KIMBERLY MARIE POWELL
AND THE ESTATE OF CHRISTIAN HAYES

APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE PULASKI COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
JUDGE MICHAEL W. REIF, PRESIDING

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF THE INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS

Respectfully submitted,

International Council of
Shopping Centers as
Amicus Curiae

Of Counsel:
Christine Mott
Vice President - Legal
International Council of
Shopping Centers
1221 Avenue of the Americas
41st Floor
New York, NY 10020

By: /s/ Tim Cullen
Tim Cullen, Bar No. 97062
CULLEN & CO., PLLC
P.O. Box 3255
Little Rock, AR 72203-3255
Phone: (501) 370-4800
Facsimile: (501) 370-9198
tim@cullenandcompany.com

*Counsel for Amicus International
Council of Shopping Centers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

POINT ON APPEAL..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

ICSC'S STATEMENT OF INTEREST Amicus Arg. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... Amicus Arg. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT Amicus Arg. 4

I. HOLDING A COMMERCIAL LANDLORD LIABLE FOR
THE CRIMINAL ACTS OF A THIRD PARTY IS CONTRARY
TO WELL-SETTLED LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY Amicus Arg. 5

A. No landlord liability for criminal
acts of third parties..... Amicus Arg. 5

1. Arkansas has adopted the general rule..... Amicus Arg. 6

2. Other jurisdictions consistently
apply the general rule..... Amicus Arg. 8

3. The Restatement..... Amicus Arg. 11

4. Public policy favors the general rule Amicus Arg. 13

B. The trial court erred in characterizing
Hayes as a business invitee Amicus Arg. 15

C. No authority supports the notion that payment of a
percentage of a tenant's gross profits as rent
makes the tenant's employee a joint venturer
with the landlord Amicus Arg. 19

1. The finding that Hayes was acting for the benefit

of Park Plaza at the time of the incident is
clearly erroneous Amicus Arg. 19

2. A percentage of gross profits paid as rent does not alter
the common law status of a tenant's employee Amicus Arg. 23

D. There is no evidence to support a finding of
inadequate security..... Amicus Arg. 25

CONCLUSION..... Amicus Arg. 26

RULE 1-8 CERTIFICATION..... Amicus Arg. 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Amicus Arg. 30

POINT ON APPEAL

- I. HOLDING A COMMERCIAL LANDLORD LIABLE FOR THE CRIMINAL ACTS OF A THIRD PARTY IS CONTRARY TO WELL-SETTLED LAW AND CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>65th Center, Inc. v. Copeland</i> , 308 Ark. 456, 825 S.W.2d 574 (1992)	7
<i>Bader v. Lawson</i> , 320 Ark. 561, 898 S.W.2d 40 (1995).....	16, 19
<i>Bahrs v. RMBR Wheels, Inc.</i> , 6 Neb. App. 354, 361, 574 N.W.2d 524, 529 (1998)	24-25
<i>Baldwin v. Mosley</i> , 295 Ark. 285, 748 S.W.2d 146 (1988)	15
<i>Bartley v. Sweetser</i> , 319 Ark. 117, 120-21, 890 S.W.2d 250, 251 (1994).....	6-7
<i>Boydston v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> . (1991), 73 Ohio App.3d 727, 733, 598 N.E.2d 171	21
<i>Campbell v. Hughes Provision Co.</i> (1950), 153 Ohio St. 9, 90 N.E.2d 694	22
<i>Chovan v. Dehoff Agency, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1452528	20-22
<i>Clapp v. JMK/Skewer, Inc.</i> , 137 Ill. App. 3d 469, 470, 484 N.E.2d 918, 919 (1985).....	23-24, 25
<i>Derrick v. Mexico Chiquito, Inc.</i> , 307 Ark. 217, 221, 819 S.W.2d 4, 6 (1991).....	16-17
<i>Dye v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 300 Ark. 197, 777 S.W.2d 861 (1989).....	17
<i>Gladon v. Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Auth.</i> (1996), 75 Ohio St.3d 312, 315, 662 N.E.2d 287	21
<i>Glasgow v. Century Property Fund XIX</i> , 299 Ark. 221, 772 S.W.2d 312 (1989).....	6
<i>Heigle v. Miller</i> , 332 Ark. 315, 965 S.W.2d 116 (1998)	16
<i>Johnson v. Arkla, Inc.</i> , 299 Ark. 399, 771 S.W.2d 782 (1989).....	17

<i>Joseph v. Riffel</i> , 186 Ark. 418, 53 S.W.2d 987 (1932).....	6
<i>Kay v. Kay</i> , 306 Ark. 322, 812 S.W.2d 685.....	17-18
<i>Kilbury v. McConnell</i> , 246 Ark. 528, 438 S.W.2d 692 (1969).....	6
<i>Kline v. 1500 Mass. Ave. Apt. Corp.</i> , 141 App.D.C. 370, 439 F.2d 477, 43 ALR3d 311 (1970).....	7
<i>Knox v. Gray</i> , 289 Ark. 507, 712 S.W.2d 914 (1986).....	6
<i>Kolodziejzak v. Melvin Simon & Associates</i> , 292 Ill. App. 3d 490, 498, 685 N.E.2d 985, 991 (1997).....	14
<i>Lacy v. Flake & Kelley Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 366 Ark. 365, 368, 235 S.W.3d 894, 897 (2006).....	7, 17-18, 27
<i>Lloyd v. Pier W. Prop. Owners Ass'n</i> , 2015 Ark. App. 487, 4, 470 S.W.3d 293, 297 (2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Oct. 28, 2015).....	15-16, 28
<i>Light v. Ohio University</i> (1986), 28 Ohio St.3d 66, 502 N.E.2d 611.	21
<i>Lively v. Libbey Mem'l Physical Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 311 Ark. 41, 841 S.W.2d 609 (1992).....	16
<i>Lovell v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins.</i> , 310 Ark. 791, 839 S.W.2d 222 (1992).....	19
<i>MacDonald v. PKT, Inc. & Lowery v. Cellar Door</i> , 628 N.W.2d 33 (Mich. 2001).....	10-11
<i>Matter of Marriage of Louis</i> , 911 S.W.2d 495 (Tex.App.1995)	24
<i>Morgan v. 253 E. Delaware Condo Ass'n</i> , 231 Ill.App.3d 208, 171 Ill.Dec. 908, 595 N.E.2d 36 (1992).....	6
<i>Moye v. A.G. Gaston Motels</i> , 499 So.2d 1368 (Ala. 1986)	9

<i>Murdock v. Higgins</i> , 454 Mich. 46, 58, 559 N.W.2d 639 (1997).....	10
<i>Paschal v. Rite Aid Pharmacy, Inc.</i> (1985), 18 Ohio St.3d 203, 480 N.E.2d 474	21
<i>Pippin v. Chicago Housing Authority</i> , 78 Ill.2d 204, 35 Ill.Dec. 530, 399 N.E.2d 596 (1979).....	6
<i>Richardson v. Bulk Petroleum Corp.</i> (1973), 11 Ill.App.3d 655, 297 N.E.2d 405	23
<i>Shump v. First Continental–Robinwood Assoc.</i> (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d 414, 417, 644 N.E.2d 291, 1994–Ohio–427	21
<i>Slavin v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 29</i> , 91 Ark. App. 43, 207 S.W.3d 586 (2005).....	16
<i>Smith v. Hansen</i> , 323 Ark. 188, 914 S.W.2d 285 (1996).....	27
<i>S & W Air Vac v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 697 So.2d 1313 (Fla.App.1997).....	24
<i>Wheeler v. Phillips Dev. Corp.</i> , 329 Ark. 354, 947 S.W.2d 380 (1997)	17
<i>Young v. Huntsville Hospital</i> , 595 So.2d 1386 (Ala. 1992).....	9
American Law of Landlord and Tenant § 4.14 121 (1980 and Supp.1994)	6
American Law of Landlord and Tenant § 4.15 (1980 and Supp.1994)	7
22 A.L.R.4th 294 § 2[a](Originally published in 1983)	15
31 A.L.R.5th 550 § 3	8
43 ALR3rd 331 (1972 and Supp.1994).....	6
43 A.L.R.5th 207 (Originally published in 1996).....	5-6
46 Am.Jur.2d <i>Joint Ventures</i> § 17 (1994).....	24

48A C.J.S. *Joint Ventures* § 13 (1981) 24

52 C.J.S. *Landlord and Tenant* § 545 (1968) 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Sec. 344..... 12

Tort Liability for Criminal Acts of Third Parties, 56 Ala. Law. 112 (1995)..... 9
